FLEx36™ 3.3V 32K/64K/128K/256K x 36
Synchronous Dual-Port RAM
 CY7C0850AV, CY7C0851AV
CY7C0852AV, CY7C0853AV
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600
Document #: 38-06070 Rev. *H  Revised July 29, 2008
Features
■ True dual-ported memory cells that allow simultaneous access

CY7C0852AV, CY7C0853AV
Document #: 38-06070 Rev. *H Page 28 of 32
Ordering Information
256K × 36 (9M) 3.3V Synchronous CY7C0853AV Dual-Port SRAM
Speed
(MHz) Ordering Code Package
Diagram Package Type Operating
Range
133 CY7C0853AV-133BBC 51-85114 172-Ball Grid Array (15 x 15 x 1.25 mm) with 1 mm pitch Commercial
CY7C0853AV-133BBI 51-85114 172-Ball Grid Array (15 x 15 x 1.25 mm) with 1 mm pitch Industrial
CY7C0853AV-133BBXI 172-Ball Grid Array (15 x 15 x 1.25 mm) with 1 mm pitch (Pb-Free)
100 CY7C0853AV-100BBC 51-85114 172-Ball Grid Array (15 x 15 x 1.25 mm) with 1 mm pitch Commercial
CY7C0853AV-100BBI 51-85114 172-Ball Grid Array (15 x 15 x 1.25 mm) with 1 mm pitch Industrial
128K × 36 (4M) 3.3V Synchronous CY7C0852AV Dual-Port SRAM
Speed
(MHz) Ordering Code Package
Diagram Package Type Operating
Range
167 CY7C0852AV-167BBC 51-85114 172-Ball Grid Array (15 x 15 x 1.25 mm) with 1 mm pitch Commercial
CY7C0852AV-167AC 51-85132 176-Pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (24 x 24 x 1.4 mm)
CY7C0852AV-167AXC 176-Pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (24 x 24 x 1.4 mm) (Pb-Free)
133 CY7C0852AV-133BBC 51-85114 172-Ball Grid Array (15 x 15 x 1.25 mm) with 1 mm pitch Commercial
CY7C0852AV-133AC 51-85132 176-Pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (24 x 24 x 1.4 mm)
CY7C0852AV-133AXC 176-Pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (24 x 24 x 1.4 mm) (Pb-Free)
CY7C0852AV-133BBI 51-85114 172-Ball Grid Array (15 x 15 x 1.25 mm) with 1 mm pitch Industrial
CY7C0852AV-133AI 51-85132 176-Pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (24 x 24 x 1.4 mm)
CY7C0852AV-133AXI 176-Pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (24 x 24 x 1.4 mm) (Pb-Free)
64K × 36 (2M) 3.3V Synchronous CY7C0851AV Dual-Port SRAM
Speed
(MHz) Ordering Code Package
Diagram Package Type Operating
Range
167 CY7C0851AV-167BBC 51-85114 172-Ball Grid Array (15 x 15 x 1.25 mm) with 1 mm pitch Commercial
CY7C0851AV-167BBXC 172-Ball Grid Array (15 x 15 x 1.25 mm) with 1 mm pitch (Pb-Free)
CY7C0851AV-167AC 51-85132 176-Pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (24 x 24 x 1.4 mm)
CY7C0851AV-167AXC 176-Pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (24 x 24 x 1.4 mm) (Pb-Free)
133 CY7C0851AV-133BBC 51-85114 172-Ball Grid Array (15 x 15 x 1.25 mm) with 1 mm pitch Commercial
CY7C0851AV-133AC 51-85132 176-Pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (24 x 24 x 1.4 mm)
CY7C0851AV-133AXC 176-Pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (24 x 24 x 1.4 mm) (Pb-Free)
CY7C0851AV-133BBI 51-85114 172-Ball Grid Array (15 x 15 x 1.25 mm) with 1 mm pitch Industrial
CY7C0851AV-133AI 51-85132 176-Pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (24 x 24 x 1.4 mm)
CY7C0851AV-133AXI 176-Pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (24 x 24 x 1.4 mm) (Pb-Free)
32K × 36 (1M) 3.3V Synchronous CY7C0850AV Dual-Port SRAM
Speed
(MHz) Ordering Code Package
Diagram Package Type Operating
Range
167 CY7C0850AV-167BBC 51-85114 172-Ball Grid Array (15 x 15 x 1.25 mm) with 1 mm pitch Commercial
CY7C0850AV-167AC 51-85132 176-Pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (24 x 24 x 1.4 mm)
133 CY7C0850AV-133BBC 51-85114 172-Ball Grid Array (15 x 15 x 1.25 mm) with 1 mm pitch Commercial
CY7C0850AV-133AC 51-85132 176-Pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (24 x 24 x 1.4 mm)
CY7C0850AV-133BBI 51-85114 172-Ball Grid Array (15 x 15 x 1.25 mm) with 1 mm pitch Industrial
CY7C0850AV-133AI 51-85132 176-Pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (24 x 24 x 1.4 mm)
[+] Feedback
 CY7C0850AV, CY7C0851AV
CY7C0852AV, CY7C0853AV
Document #: 38-06070 Rev. *H Page 29 of 32
Package Diagrams
Figure 24.  172-Ball FBGA (15 x 15 x 1.25 mm) (51-85114)
51-85114-*B
[+] Feedback
 CY7C0850AV, CY7C0851AV
CY7C0852AV, CY7C0853AV
Document #: 38-06070 Rev. *H Page 30 of 32
Figure 25.  176-Pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (24 × 24 × 1.4 mm) (51-85132)
Package Diagrams
51-85132-**
[+] Feedback
 CY7C0850AV, CY7C0851AV
CY7C0852AV, CY7C0853AV
Document #: 38-06070 Rev. *H Page 31 of 32
Document History Page
Document Title: CY7C0850AV/CY7C0851AV/CY7C0852AV/CY7C0853AV, FLEx36™ 3.3V 32K/64K/128K/256K x 36
Synchronous Dual-Port RAM
Document Number: 38-06070
REV. ECN NO. Submis-
sion Date
Orig. of
Change Description of Change
** 127809 08/04/03 SPN This data sheet has been extracted from another data sheet: the 2M/4M/9M
data sheet. The following changes have been made from the original as
pertains to this device:
Updated capacitance values
Updated “Read-to-Write-to-Read (OE Controlled)” waveform
Revised static discharge voltage
Corrected 0853 pins L3 and L12
Added discussion of Pause/Restart for JTAG boundary scan
Power up requirements added to Maximum Ratings information
Revise tcd2, tOE, tOHZ, tCKHZ, tCKLZ for the CY7C0853V to 4.7 ns
Updated Icc numbers
Updated tHA, tHB, tHD for -100 speed
Separated out from the 4M data sheet
Added 133-MHz Industrial device to Ordering Information table